B4 6lr3285 CF HB 641

By: Chairman, Anne Arundel County Senators
Introduced and read first time: February 9, 2006

Assigned to: Rules

Re-referred to: Budget and Taxation, February 16, 2006

Committee Report: Favorable Senate action: Adopted

Read second time: March 23, 2006

CHAPTER____

1 AN ACT concerning

- 2 Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 1999 Local Jails and 3 Detention Centers - Anne Arundel County Detention Center
- 4 FOR the purpose of amending the Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 1999,
- 5 to allow the matching fund for the Local Jails and Detention Centers Anne
- 6 Arundel County Detention Center project to include funds expended prior to a
- 7 certain date, but after a certain date; expanding the authorized uses of the loan
- 8 proceeds and matching fund; providing that the authorization shall not
- 9 terminate before a certain date; and generally relating to the Anne Arundel
- 10 County Detention Centers.
- 11 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- 12 Chapter 212 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 1999
- 13 Section 1(3) ZB02 Item (A)
- 14 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
- 15 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
- 16 Chapter 212 of the Acts of 1999
- 17 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
- 18 MARYLAND, That:
- 19 (3)
- 20 ZB02 LOCAL JAILS AND DETENTION CENTERS

21

UNOFFICIAL COPY OF SENATE BILL 861

1	(A)	Anne Arundel County Detention Center. Provide a grant to the
2		County Executive and County Council of Anne Arundel County
3		to assist in the expansion and renovation of the Anne Arundel
4		County Detention Center on Jennifer Road, AND THE DESIGN,
5		CONSTRUCTION, AND CAPITAL EQUIPPING OF THE ANNE
6		ARUNDEL COUNTY DETENTION CENTER ANNEX ON ORDNANCE
7		ROAD, subject to the requirement that the grantee provide an
8		equal and matching fund for this purpose. Notwithstanding the
9		provisions of Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may
10		include funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act,
11		BUT AFTER JUNE 1, 1993. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY OTHER
12		PROVISION OF LAW, THIS AUTHORIZATION SHALL NOT
13		TERMINATE PRIOR TO JUNE 1, 2007 (Anne Arundel County)1,904,000
14		SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
15	June	e 1, 2006.